in the following pages.  The effects of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS on the cash flow are immaterial.
Therefore, a reconciliation of cash flows has not been presented.

- Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as of April 1, 2010.
- Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2010.
- Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the three and six

months ended September 30, 2010.
- Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as of March 31, 2011.
- Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended March

31, 2011.

LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
Prepared in accordance with IFRS
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

33

22. First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

 Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of April 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effects of
conversion to

IFRS  IFRS
Note 22
Ref

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $   48,299,095

$   -   $   48,299,095
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses   676,750 -   676,750

   48,975,845

-   48,975,845

Mineral property interests  (c)   150,883,030 (41,669,972)   109,213,058
Long-term prepaid advances and deferred

expenses   2,255,000 -   2,255,000
Property, plant and equipment   7,919,845  -   7,919,845

   $   210,033,720 $  (41,669,972)   $   168,363,748

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $   2,118,827 $   -   $   2,118,827
Premium liability (b) - 836,000 836,000

   2,118,827

836,000   2,954,827

Long term payables   1,000,000 -   1,000,000
Future income taxes (c)   31,305,364 (31,305,364) -

  34,424,191 (30,469,364)   3,954,827

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital (b), (c)   160,837,192 (2,997,074)   157,840,118
Reserves (d), (e) -   8,803,463   8,803,463
Warrants (e)   1,146,876 (1,146,876)   -
Contributed Surplus (d), (e)   14,095,216 (14,095,216) -
Deficit   (c), (e) (469,755) (1,764,905) (2,234,660)

   175,609,529 (11,200,608)   164,408,921

   $   210,033,720  $   (41,669,972)   $   168,363,748

LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
Prepared in accordance with IFRS
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

34

22. First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2010

 Canadian
 GAAP

Effects of
conversion to

IFRS IFRS
Note 22
Ref

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $   35,276,574

$   -   $   35,276,574
Accounts receivable and prepaids   452,755 -   452,755

   35,729,329

-   35,729,329

Mineral property interests (a), (c)   154,715,034 (39,423,816)   115,291,848
Long term prepaid advances   2,350,000 -   2,350,000
Property, plant and equipment   20,502,509  -   20,502,509

   $   213,296,872 $  (39,423,816)   $  173,873,686

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   4,559,734

$   -   $   4,559,734

Premium liability   (b)  - 836,000 836,000
Capital lease obligation   600,000 -   600,000

   5,159,734

836,000   5,995,734

Long term payables   500,000 -   500,000
Capital lease obligation   1,641,815 -   1,641,815
Asset retirement obligation   (a) 500,164 2,259,181 2,759,345
Future income taxes   (c)   30,730,224 (30,730,224)   -

   38,531,937 (27,635,043)   10,896,894

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital   (b), (c)   161,428,183 (2,997,074)   158,431,109
Reserves   (d), (e)   -   8,879,988   8,879,988
Warrants   (e)   1,118,204 (1,118,204)   -
Contributed Surplus   (d), (e)   14,200,413 (14,200,413)   -
Deficit   (a), (c), (e)  (1,981,865) (2,352,440) (4,334,305)

   174,764,935 (11,788,143)   162,976,792

   $   213,296,872 $  (39,423,186)  $   173,873,686

LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
Prepared in accordance with IFRS
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

35

22. First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months
ended September 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effects of
conversion to

IFRS IFRS
Note 22
Ref

Expenses
Administration $   531,512 $   - $   531,512
Corporate expenses 405,511 - 405,511
Management costs 60,773 - 60,773
Professional fees 44,870 - 44,870
Directors’ fees 23,000 - 23,000
Accretion  (a) - 10,220 10,220
Depreciation 39,330 - 39,330
Stock-based compensation 186,903 - 186,903

Loss before the undernoted 1,291,899 10,220 1,302,119

Interest earned 82,668 - 82,668

Loss before income taxes 1,209,231 10,220 1,219,451

Income taxes   (c) (311,810) 311,810 -

Net loss for the period   $   897,421 $   322,030 $   1,219,451

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the six months
ended September 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effects of
conversion to

IFRS IFRS
Note 22
Ref

Expenses
Administration $   901,371 $   - $   901,371
Corporate expenses 624,970 - 624,970
Management costs 175,000 - 175,000
Professional fees 176,966 - 176,966
Directors’ fees 48,000 - 48,000
Accretion  (a) - 12,393 12,393
Depreciation 73,703 - 73,703
Stock-based compensation 201,541 - 201,541

Loss before the undernoted 2,201,551 12,393 2,213,944

Interest earned 114,301 - 114,301

Loss before income taxes 2,087,250 12,393 2,099,643

Income taxes   (c) (575,140) 575,140 -

Net loss for the period   $   1,512,110 $   587,533 $   2,099,643

LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
Prepared in accordance with IFRS
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

36

22. First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as of March 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effects of
conversion to

IFRS IFRS   Note 22 Ref

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $   7,563,670 $   -  $   7,563,670
Tax credits receivable   869,000   -   869,000
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses   1,321,553   -   1,321,553
Inventories 210,315 - 210,315

   9,964,538   -   9,964,538

Restricted cash   3,040,568 -   3,040,568
Mineral property interests (a), (c)   163,773,350 (40,875,574)   122,897,776
Long term prepaid advances   11,700,000 -   11,700,000
Property, plant and equipment   36,676,720  -   36,676,720

225,155,176 $  (40,875,574) $   184,279,602

Liabilities

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   14,928,986   $   -   $   14,928,986
Capital lease obligation   392,694  -   392,694

   15,321,680

-

15,321,680
Long term payables

Capital lease obligation   1,668,321 -   1,668,321
Future income taxes (c)   31,836,022 (31,836,022) -
Asset retirement obligations (a)   1,892,943   837,356   2,730,299

   50,718,966 (30,998,666)

19,720,300

Shareholders' Equity
Share capital (b), (c)   165,021,464 (1,634,010)   163,387,454
Reserves (d), (e) -   7,417,523   7,417,523
Warrants (e)   450,492 (450,492)   -
Contributed Surplus (d), (e)   13,405,660 (13,405,660)   -
Deficit   (a), (b), (c), (e) (4,441,406) (1,804,269) (6,245,675)

   174,436,210 (9,876,908)   164,559,302

   $   225,155,176 $  (40,875,574) $   184,279,602

LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
Prepared in accordance with IFRS
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

37

22. First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended
March 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effects of
conversion to

IFRS IFRS
Note 22
Ref

Expenses
Administration $   1,625,161 $   - $   1,625,161
Corporate expenses 1,231,862 - 1,231,862
Management costs 513,700 - 513,700
Professional fees 343,347 - 343,347
Directors’ fees 123,000 - 123,000
Accretion (a) - 42,958 42,958
Depreciation 166,535 - 166,535
Stock-based compensation 1,106,764 - 1,106,764

Loss before the undernoted 5,110,369 42,958 5,153,327

Interest earned 306,312 - 306,312

Loss before income taxes 4,804,057 42,958 4,847,015

Income taxes   (b) (832,407) (3,593) (836,000)

Net loss for the period   $   3,971,650 $   39,365 $   4,011,015

LABRADOR IRON MINES HOLDINGS LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2011
Prepared in accordance with IFRS
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars)

38

22. First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Notes to Reconciliations of consolidated financial statements from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

(a) Asset retirement obligations
Under Canadian GAAP, provisions for asset retirement obligations have been previously measured based on the
estimated cost of rehabilitation, discounted to its net present value upon initial recognition using a credit-adjusted